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WHAT?

Launched in 2010, the Top Stockbrokers research
project is now the industry’s premier research
exercise. This includes a major client survey (6,117
respondents in 2017), a mystery shopping exercise
and a survey of all firms operating in the market. The
research informs various consulting projects
undertaken with banks and other firms across the
market place, and is widely credited for having
caused a revolution in the standards of retail
stockbroking in South Africa.

WHEN?

The fieldwork was conducted between July and
August 2017. The results were published in Investors
Monthly on 28 September 2017.

HOW?

Intellidex, which conducts a range of different
research across financial services in South Africa,
designed two comprehensive questionnaires, one for
stockbrokers and another for their clients.

WHY?

A comprehensive survey provides important insight
into the competitiveness of South Africa’s
stockbrokers. The survey is designed as a guide for
potential clients to establish which institution will
serve their individual needs the best. It also
generates substantial statistical analysis of clients’
opinions that can be useful to firms that want to
improve their products and services.

WHO IS INTELLIDEX?

Intellidex is a leading research house focused on
South Africa’s capital markets and financial services.
We also undertake major research projects into
stockbroking, institutional research analysts, retail
banking, business banking, black economic
empowerment, tax-free savings and other areas. You
can find out more at www.intellidex.co.za

WANT TO KNOW MORE?

The research process gathered substantial insight and
information from clients. This includes demographic
information and rankings from clients on their
specific institutions on various aspects of products,
services and costs, among others.

We can provide detailed reports for stockbrokers,
with benchmarking against industry averages.

If you are interested in such a detailed report, please
contact Stuart Theobald, email
stheobald@intellidex.co.za, telephone 011 083 5114.

GET READY FOR 2018

We will be undertaking the project again in the
second half of 2018. Stay in touch with us through
social media so you don’t miss this and other
information about research we undertake.

www.intellidex.co.za
www.topstockbrokers.co.za

Follow us on LinkedIn:
www.intellidex.co.za/linkedin

, Follow us on Twitter: @Intellidex

“ Follow us on Facebook:www.facebook.com/Intellidex

Subscribe to our monthly market research newsletter and ensure you are always in touch

http://www.intellidex.co.za/subscribe-monthly-newsletter
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1. INTRODUCTION

The Top Stockbrokers survey has established itself as SA’s leading assessment of the industry. This year’s survey
marks the 8th anniversary of this rigorous review of stockbroking services in SA. The results stem from a
comprehensive questionnaire completed by stockbrokers as well as feedback from their clients via an online
questionnaire. This year 6,117 clients participated in the client survey. Such a large pool increases the credibility
of the survey findings.

We consider the sample size to be a meaningful reflection of the views of the universe of clients of South African
stockbrokers.

This publication is a summary of the main findings from the 2017 survey. It also contains selected responses from
clients to the People’s Choice survey to provide some insight into the thinking of clients on various issues (pages 9
and 19).

This brief report provides some insights from the client research survey, as well as an overview of the overall
winners. The winners are chosen by a panel of judges which this year included:

Stuart Theobald, PhD, CFA (chairperson)
Phibion Makuwerere, CFA (lead analyst)
Colin Anthony (Intellidex general manager)

Please see the September 2017 issue of FM Investors Monthly for the full, detailed report of the findings.




2. OVERALL WINNERS

1. SA’s Top Stockbroker

Rank Out of 30
Institution (Weighted)
Standard Bank OST/Stockbroking 1 26,54
Unum Capital 2 25,60
Rand Swiss 3 25,54
28E Capital 4 25,04
Sharenet 5 24,08
GT247.com/EasyEquities/GT Private Broking 6 24,02
Absa Stockbrokers & Portfolio Management 7 23,98
Sanlam Private Wealth/iTrade 8 23,65
Afrifocus Securities 9 22,62
PSG Wealth 10 22,53

Standard Online Share Trading/Stockbroking is the Top Stockbroker of the Year. It won our maiden award in 2010
and was again the overall winner in 2014 and 2016, while finishing second every other year.

Standard uses its muscle well, drawing on the vast resources of the wider bank when needed to present an
offering unmatched in terms of scope and breadth of products and services, backed up by attention to detail and
an ability to maintain client satisfaction.

2. Top Advice Broker

Rank Out of 10
Institution (Weighted)
FNB Securities 1 8,85
Sanlam Private Wealth/iTrade 2 8,84
Sasfin Securities 3 8,83
Standard Bank OST/Stockbroking 4 8,75
Nedbank Private Wealth 5 8,60

FNB Securities has been putting in a lot of hard work to adapt to the changing environment — but particularly to
the trend of merging retail investment and wealth management needs. Early this year it consolidated its
investment offerings under one roof. FNB Securities and its Share Invest offering now fall under the wealth &
investment division, with clients having access to various experts that can assist them with wealth management,
fiduciary services and transactional banking, alongside stockbroking.

[ s



3. Top Online Broker

Rank Out of 10
Institution (Weighted)
IG South Africa 1 8,90
Standard Bank OST/Stockbroking 2 8,81
DWT Securities 3 8,50
PSG Wealth 4 8,48
GT247.com/Easy Equities/GT Private Broking 5 8,34

IG’s award as Top Online Broker recognises its excellence in its area of specialisation. It trades only in CFDs,
offering them on a range of instruments from local and international shares to bonds, currencies, index futures
and commodities. It even offers CFDs on crypto currencies, providing rare access to Bitcoins and others for retail
investors. It does not offer advice but does provide clients with comprehensive market analysis and research
tools, and has beefed up its educational offerings.

4. People’s Choice Award

Rank Out of 10
Institution (Weighted)
28E Capital 1 9,03
DWT Securities 2 9,03
GT247.com/EasyEquities/GT Private Broking 3 9,00
Rand Swiss 4 8,91
Sasfin Securities 5 8,78
Sharenet 6 8,61
Unum Capital 7 8,56
Afrifocus Securities 8 8,55
Sanlam Private Wealth/iTrade 9 8,48
BP Bernstein 10 8,35

28E Capital overtakes the winner of the two previous years, DWT Securities, to take top spot in the People’s
Choice award. EasyEquities maintains third position. This award is solely based on client feedback and 28E, whose
main client base is the active day trader, is clearly meeting their needs: 67% reckon its service has improved over
the past year and more than half believe they receive excellent value for money.




5. Top CFD Provider

Rank Out of 15
Institution (Weighted)
28E Capital 1 12,96
IG South Africa 2 12,77
Sharenet 3 12,39
Thebe Stockbroking 4 12,38
Standard Bank OST/Stockbroking 5 12,29

28E is also the Top CFD Provider of the Year. It scored well across all categories — client ratings, costs and credit
risk as its CFDs are backed by Standard Bank. IG placed second, though it ranks first for online trading overall.

6. Top Tax-Free Savings Account Provider

Rank Out of 20
Institution (Weighted)
GT247.com/EasyEquities/GT Private Broking 1 17,44
28E Capital 2 16,23
Absa Stockbrokers & Portfolio Management 3 16,09
Standard Bank OST/Stockbroking 4 15,76
Sanlam Private Wealth/iTrade 5 15,46

As in 2016, EasyEquities wins the best tax-free savings account award. 28E Capital, in the second position, is a
newcomer in this category. EasyEquities expends much effort in fuelling clients’ interest in TFSAs — almost 60%
have opened one with the firm and 74% say they are “very” or “extremely” satisfied with the product.

7. Most Improved Stockbroker

Institution Rank

Unum Capital 1
28E Capital 2
GT247.com/Easy Equities/GT Private Broking 3
Rand Swiss 4
Sharenet 5

A special mention to Unum Capital for being ranked the most improved broker. All the firms in the above table
delivered stellar performances this year while keeping their clients very satisfied. Sixty-nine percent of Unum’s

clients say the firm’s performance has improved over the past year.

[ 7




3. GENERAL MARKET DYNAMICS

In this section we provide some insight into general market dynamics. We are able to provide a wide range of
analysis to clients, comparing the scores of individual firms to the market aggregate across a wide range of
categories. Please contact us if you are interested in our in-depth analysis for your firm.

Graph 1
How did you choose your stockbroker?

45% 42% 42%
40% 35% 38% 15
35% 32%
30% 26%  27%
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15%
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advertising/marketing

W 2015 m2016 m2017

More than 40% of clients chose a stockbroker who was recommended by friends or family — an indication of how
influential word-of-mouth can be. Surprisingly, less than a quarter of clients chose their stockbroker based on the
firm’s advertising or marketing. This trend has been established since 2015.

Graph 2
How long have you been a client of your primary stockbroker?
40% 37%
0,
35% 32% 32% 34%
30% - o 28%
24% 25%
25% 22%
20%
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15% 14% 13% 109
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Less than 1 year 1 year to 3 years 3 years to 5 years More than 5 years
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Brokers are retaining clients and gaining new ones at a healthy rate -- 34% have been with their broker for more
than five years and 22% for less than a year.
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Graph 3
How would you describe your stockbroker's services over the last year?
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50% A8% 49%
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My broker's service is worsening  There is no change in my broker's My broker's service improved
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2017 No historical data; new question in 2017

We asked clients why they gave their specific responses to this question. Some of their responses (negative ones
in red) were:

G¢KS ASNBAOS L NBOSAGS TNRBY Y& adi@ OlGNR{SNI A& | f

GThe aiministration has always been on point. The reporting and correspondence has always been punctual
and detailedMy stockbrokehas always been forthcoming with risk and performagice.

OWhen | contact them they are quick to respohdjet assistance fast. €l trading platformhas been
improved in such a way that even a newbie can simply navigate to find what they're lookirgy for

d'm getting stock specific updates now which | wasn't getting before and they are very Tkefuhave a
great online platfom that allows me to do everything mysbl§

G! RYAYAAUNX 0AGS YAaill{1Sa NBYIFIAY | 02y OSSNy (KAa
administration offices remais poor®d €

oFinancial reports and statements went from bad to wdrge

& ¢ K S ondel yleries are slow andnsatisfactoryl sometimes feel they are not concerned abhat
client. Changes to the laut of the onlineplatform are not usefriendly¢ it can easily be improveué

Gaé& GNIRAYy3I SELISNASYyOS ¢ baeKterrible SerripleS ierribkeyWakefeSanyLJt | i
thought put into the new websit&?
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Graph 4
What sort of investor would you consider yourself to be?
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The majority (52%) of stockbroker clients are traditional investors — older than 35 and regularly contributing to
their portfolios. A healthy 35% are young savers, which bodes well for the future of the industry. Only 8% are
active traders who trade daily as their main source of income.

Table 1

How important were the below factors when you chose your

current stockbroker?

Website security 4,70 4,73 4,76
Website speed and uptime 4,50 4,55 4,55
Quality and usability of online trading platform 4,39 4,4 4,46
Low monthly fees and transaction costs 4,10 4,17 4,31
Live share prices and market depth 4,24 4,25 4,19
Quiality of research 3,99 4,05 4,11
Watchlists and alerts 3,88 3,92 3,92
Charting and technical analysis tools 3,79 3,88 3,88
Market news and commentary 3,76 3,79 3,83
Availability of international trading capabilities 3,53 3,57 3,81
Quiality and usability of mobile/tablet trading 3,47 3,69 3,77
Stop-loss orders 3,59 3,68 3,66
Live SENS feed 3,67 3,67 3,64
Education/training events and webinars 3,15 3,22 3,33
Ability to provide general financial advice and wealth planning 3,19 3,26 3,24
Availability of CFDs, currency futures and other derivatives 2,99 3,16 3,13
Personal service from individual brokers (phone or face-to-face) 2,83 3,01 2,84

Website security, followed by website speed and uptime are the most important factors clients consider when
choosing their stockbrokers. Fees are also important, but personal service from individual stockbrokers is the
least important factor.
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Graph 5

Have you ever met with a representative from your stockbroker in person?

33% 34% 33%

66% 66%  66%
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Not sure/don't know

Two thirds of clients operate predominantly online, having never met a representative from their broking firm.
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Graph 6

Which of these devices do you use to place trades? You can select more than one

32% 35%

. II

Mobile/tablet

option.

85% 82%  83%

Online - desktop computer/laptop

m2015 m2016 m2017

19%  20% 1,

Telephone

Online trading platforms, using desktop computers and laptops are by far the most popular devices used to place
trades. Telephone trading had dipped to 17%, from 20% last year and 19% in 2015.
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Graph 7
Have you opened a tax-free savings account?
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The percentage of clients that open tax-free savings accounts has been increasing steadily every year.

Graph 8
How satisfied are you with your stockbroker's tax-free savings account?
40%
35% 34%
(]
29% 30%
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10%
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o L] -
0% ]
Extremely satisfied Very satisfied Satisfied Somewhat Very dissatisfied
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2017

No historical data; new question in 2017

More than 60% of clients are “extremely” or “very” satisfied with their stockbrokers’ tax-free savings
accounts, reflecting the fact that many have dedicated resources to promoting TFSAs, despite the low

margins on offer.




Graph 9
How many trades do you place on average per month?
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Almost 60% of clients place one to three trades on average per month. Less than 10% place 12 trades or
more. This is consistent with previous years.

Graph 10
Do you take long exposures or short exposures or both?
40%
34% 33%  34%
0, (1]
35% 30% 31% 31% 31%
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4% %% 5%
5% . 2% 2% 2%
. . e I .

0%
Only long exposures Mostly long Even mix of long and Mostly short Only short exposures
exposures short exposures exposures

m2015 m2016 m2017

Long exposures remain the dominant form of investment.
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Table 2

How do you rate the quality of your stockbroker on the following factors?

Very Poor Poor Average Good Excellent
2015 1% 1% 14% 41% 42%
Overall quality of service 2016 1% 2% 15% 42% 40%
2017 1% 1% 8% 33% 57%
. . 2015 1% 2% 11% 38% 48%
Ease of use of online trading platform
or software 2016 1% 2% 13% 38% 45%
2017 1% 1% 7% 31% 59%
Quality and service level for 201> 2% 3% 19% 37% 39%
telephone-based trading 2016 i 2 20 ki =
2017 1% 2% 14% 34% 49%
Quality of administration including 2015 1% 2% 14% 35% 48%
statements and cash 2016 1% 2% 15% 38% 44%
deposits/withdrawals 2017 1% 1% 8% 33% 57%
2015 3% 3% 18% 37% 39%
Quality of help desk 2016 2% 3% 19% 39% 38%
2017 1% 2% 11% 37% 48%
2015 . N
Value for money 2016 - - _ }
2017 1% 2% 12% 33% 52%

What's particularly pleasing is that in every one of the above categories (except value for money which

wasn’t included in previous years), the “excellent” ratings given by clients have improved quite

dramatically this year.




Table 3

Which instruments do you trade through your broker?

2015
Local equities (JSE) 90% 86% 89%
International shares 10% 10% 15%
ETFs 28% 28% 42%
CFDs 14% 16% 13%
Covered calls 1% 1% 1%
Share warrants 4% 3% 2%
Currency warrants 1% 1% 1%
Commodity warrants 1% 1% 1%
Single stock options (JSE DERIVATIVES) 3% 3% 4%
Index options (JSE DERIVATIVES) 3% 3% 3%
Can-do options (JSE DERIVATIVES) 0% 0% 0%
Single stock futures 4% 3% 1%
eCFDs (SAFEX) 1% 1% 1%
Index futures (SAFEX) 5% 5% 5%
Agricultural futures (SAFEX) 1% 1% 1%
Commodity futures (SAFEX) 1% 2% 2%
Interest rate futures (YIELD-X) 0% 1% 1%
Currency futures (YIELD-X) 2% 3% 3%
Foreign co futures (IDX) 0% 1% 1%
Corporate and government bonds 1% 1% 1%
Over the counter unlisted shares for eg Venfin 0% 0% 0%
Spread trading 2% 3% 2%
Binary options 1% 1% 1%
Spot foreign exchange 1% 1% 3%
Foreign instruments including shares, ETFs and indices 4% 4% 7%

The most popular trading instruments are local equities (89%), followed by ETFs (42%) and international
shares (15%). None of the clients trade can-do options or over-the-counter unlisted shares. This trend was

also evident in the previous two years.
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Graph 11
Do you use research provided by your stockbroker?
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The research provided by stockbrokers is significant to clients. A total of 26% say they use it extensively and
that it helps them to make important investment decisions. Sixty percent use it occasionally and only 14%
never use research at all. These percentages are on par with 2016 results. Furthermore, Table 4 below

reflects that in most cases, clients are very satisfied with the quality of the research provided.

Table 4

How do you rate the below research provided by your broker?

Excellent

‘ Very poor Poor Average Good

Fundamental research on specific

companies 2% 3% 22% 49% 24%
Share buy and sell recommendations 2% 6% 28% 44% 20%
Technical analysis 2% 6% 26% 45% 22%
CFDs 3% 5% 27% 42% 23%
Pair trades 4% 6% 30% 37% 23%
Binary options 5% 8% 33% 33% 20%
Options 5% 7% 30% 37% 21%
Indices trading 3% 6% 29% 40% 23%
Other derivatives 3% 6% 30% 39% 22%
Data on shares including price graphs

and earnings information 2% 7% 24% 41% 26%

No histaical datag new question in 2017
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Graph 12
How do you rate your broker's mobile/tablet service?
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Clients are satisfied with their broker’s mobile or tablet service — 75% rate it as good or excellent. This is a

substantial improvement from last year when 64% gave the same ratings.
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Graph 13
How do you rate your broker's charting functionality or package?

42% 42%

Very poor Poor Average Good Excellent

37%
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3% 3% 3% .
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A total of 23% rated their broker’s charting functionality or package as excellent. This corresponds with the

previous two years.
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Graph 14
Which financial media do you get trading or investing ideas from?
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As in previous years more than 70% of clients get trading and investing ideas from online media.

Graph 15
How likely are you to recommend your broker?
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Referrals are a very significant indication of clients satisfaction and it seems as though stockbroker clients
indeed are — 89% say that they will most likely recommend their stockbroker to acquaintances.




Table 5: A selection of positive and negative comments clients gave about their brokers

Please comment on issues pertaining to your broker that you feel are important
All round good service, friendly guys who are willing to help and share ideas.

My broker considers decisions carefully and presents information calmly with many options. Their advice
is sound and thoroughly researched.

My broker provides an effective no-nonsense trading platform, backed up by good research and
administration, as well as personal attention.

I am not tech savvy. My broker is patient and took baby steps to explain the whole process of CFD
trading. He explained every trade execution and allowed my opinion to carry weight.

My broker offers a holistic product. It is a great team of guys that go out of their way to help and inform.
I am not an active trader. | leave it all up to my broker. | am extremely happy with my broker and my
portfolio.

It is a very friendly team, they are well-versed and are always ready to guide and share information.

My broker provides a user-friendly platform and mobile app and trades can quickly be made. | am very
happy.

| am extremely satisfied with my broker, they keep me updated and informed on all business decisions.
Our broker is excellent, reliable, and very easy to deal with. My dealing with him have been a pleasure.
My broker pioneered the whole online share trading phenomenon. They made it easy for small investors
like me to access the JSE.

My broker responds very fast to my queries. Issues are usually solved within 48 hours.

They are amazing, always communicating in a language that one can easily understand and therefore
making trading easier to understand and follow.

My broker is simply the best. | receive up-to-date commentary and trading ideas. | like his WhatsApp
updates on attractive trading opportunities.

Excellent services provided by my stockbroker, consumer-friendly platform and approachable staff.

The chart displays on their platform are very poor.

They changed the online trading platform from an easy and comprehensive one to a terrible one.

Total absence of response from my stockbroker. | have the impression that my stockbroker thinks it is
doing me a favour by hosting my accounts. It is not.

| do not believe that the modern stockbroker offers the same level of personal service as in the past,
particularly in the 1960s, 70s and 80s.

It is very expensive, and it is getting worse. | also now have to pay for the live charting platform. It is
ridiculous.

They aren't allowed to give advice and that hinders things for those of us who want to learn.

Their customer service is not good. The functionality of the platform is poor and there is too much going
on on the site. Cancelling your account is near impossible.

It is often difficult to load the website. It is very slow when compared to other brokers” websites.

The trading platform is terrible and outdated.

They are expensive. The online platform is not user-friendly for new investors.

The new website looks terrible and the functionality is poor. | receive no communication and no trading
ideas.

A pretty useless stockbroking service. | will never recommend them. The new website is not user-friendly
and lacks information.

They should improve the charting functionality on their online platform. It is Java-based and very slow to
upload.

They no longer provide a good, authentic and traditional stockbroking service.

Our broker never contacts us. We always need to contact him. If | ask why he made certain changes he
never provides a clear answer. | have a feeling he does not care about our investment.
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5. ISSUES INTERROGATED IN THE CLIENT SURVEY

We are able to provide individual institutions with an in-depth analysis report of client feedback on a wide range
of categories and services, comparing how they performed against their competitors. The following is a list of the
questions asked that indicates the kind of information we gather. Note that in the case of some institutions,
insufficient numbers of clients completed the questionnaire for the data to be meaningful.

1. Demographics

Age

Gender

Highest educational qualification
Marital status

® o 0 T o

Annual income before deductions

2. Stockbroker relationship features
a. Client archetype
b. Which mediums do client use to place trades?
c. Hasclient ever met a representative from broker in person?
d. Does client have a dedicated broker?

3. Service provider
a. Which broker is used?
b. Length of client relationship
c. The importance of certain offerings when choosing a broker

4. Tax-free savings accounts
a. Did client open a tax-free savings account with broker?
b. The quality of broker’s tax-free savings account

5. Technology used
a. Does aclient use a tablet or smartphone when trading?
b. When trading, does client use an app or broker’s mobi site?
c. Quality of broker’s mobile/tablet service
d. How important are certain factors when using mobile/tablet services?

6. Client’s trading behaviour
a. How many trades does a client place per month?
b. Does a client take long exposures, short exposures or both?
c. What is client’s average monthly turnover?
d. Where does client get trading and investing ideas from?
e. Does client use research provided by broker?

7. Trading instruments

a. Which instruments does client trade through broker?
b. Importance of certain factors pertaining to CFDs
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c. Which instruments should a broker offer?
d. Which international exposures would client like to be able to trade through broker?

8. Overall service and fees
a. The quality of service of certain factors
b. The affordability of broker’s service
c. Quality of research provided by broker
d. Isclient likely to recommend broker’s services?
e. Did broker’s service worsen or improve?

9. Verbatim comments on experiences with the institution

6. METHODOLOGY

This is the eighth year we have undertaken the survey and we refine it every year to reflect the dynamics of the
stockbroking industry and to ensure we are delivering a product that meets the needs of our readers.

The structure and nature of the survey has been informed by our experience built up over past years, as well as
feedback from the stockbroking community and stockbroking clients. Overall, we aim to blend quantitative client
feedback with data provided by the firms and Intellidex analysts’ judgment where necessary.

The awards recognise firms in two main categories: Top Online Broker and Top Advice Broker. This division
recognises the two main types of broker that operate in the market and the types of services in which clients are
interested. These two awards are complemented by an overall award, Top Overall Broker. There is also an award
based on client feedback, the People’s Choice award, and we also recognise the top brokers in contracts for
difference, a type of derivative, and tax-free savings accounts. We also provide assessments of which firms cater
best to specific client segments. Furthermore, we specify which firms excel in different categories, such as value
for money and range of instruments available. Each of these have different calculation methodologies which we
explain below.

The research follows three legs. First, a comprehensive questionnaire is sent to stockbrokers, asking for details of
their products, pricing and market positioning. Second, a mystery shopping and desktop research exercise is
undertaken by Intellidex analysts to verify information provided and assess transparency and responsiveness.
Finally, a major online survey is undertaken of retail stockbroking clients. Clients rank their brokers on numerous
factors and these scores determine the important People’s Choice Award, and feed into some of the other scoring
categories where relevant.

The Top Advice Broker and Online Broker scores reflect a combination of Intellidex’s views and client feedback. The
Intellidex view gets a weighting of 80% and client feedback contributes 20%, but the Intellidex view is informed by
both firm and client feedback. For the Top Advice Broker, the client input consists of ratings for advice on
investment decisions and shareholder voting; buy/sell recommendations and research on instruments; and quality
of service for telephone-based trading. For the Top Online Broker, client input includes service with IT queries; help
with understanding the trading platform; ease of use of the online trading platform; and access to data.
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The Top Overall Broker award is informed both by client input and an Intellidex assessment. The assessment takes
into account: cost of trading; a mystery shopping exercise (which looks at responsiveness and transparency of a
broker); available instruments and trading tools; and client support and education tools. The client input is a
consolidation of the client input used for the Online and Advice-Based broker category. Then we provide an
assessment of brokers that are suitable for different client types.

The People’s Choice award is based on client feedback on two metrics: their overall rating of their broker, and their
reported likelihood of recommending their broker to friends or family.

The top tax-free savings account provider is determined from client feedback. Clients who have opened an account
with their broker rate the ease of opening the account and the service they have received since.

The top CFD provider is also determined from a mix of client feedback and an Intellidex assessment of the trading
costs and credit riskiness of the provider. Client opinion on CFD research is considered. Better scores for risk were
given for firms where the counterparty for CFDs was clear and had a large balance sheet. Small or obscure balance
sheets received lower scores.

The methodology will continue to evolve as we receive further feedback.
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Find out more

Intellidex produces detailed reports on the performance of individual private banks and wealth managers based
on the client feedback we have collected. If you would like to commission such a report, please contact Colin
Anthony, email canthony@intellidex.co.za or telephone 010 072 0472.

Give us feedback

We would like to know what you think of the Top Stockbrokers survey process. If you have any thoughts or
feedback, please email topstockbrokers@intellidex.co.za

@% WWW.InteI'h.dEE)(.CD.ZEI Follow us on Twitter:
www.topprivatebanks.co.za @intellidex

Follow us on Linkedin:
Follow us on
www.intellidex.co.za/linkedin

Facebook:www.facebook.com/Intellidex

Subscribe to our monthly market research newsletter and ensure you are always in touch
http://vwwww.intellidex.co.za/subscribe-monthly-newsletter
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